pallet and express services as well as in-night freight forwarding, third-
party logistics and shipping.

Other and Eliminations comprises shared services and corporate func-
tions including the parent company, the Swedish Cashier Service and
intra-group adjustments. The adjustments are primarily internal eli-
minations; IFRS adjustments regarding pensions in accordance with
IAS 19, Employee Benefits; and financial leasing in accordance with
IAS 17, Leases. From Other and Eliminations, service costs for shared
services and corporate functions are allocated to the business areas.
Cost allocations are taken up as income in Other and Eliminations
under Other Operating Income, Internal. Within the business areas,
cost allocations are taken up as income under Other Costs.

Shared services and corporate functions and the Swedish Cashier
Service are included as of 1 January 2010, and comparative figures for
previous years have been adjusted.

16 |  Posten Norden Interim Report January – September 2010

2009  Jan - sep  Pro forma

SEKm  Mail Denmark Mail Sweden

Information-
logistics Logistics

Other and
eliminations

Posten Norden
Group

Net sales, external 9,533 11,433 2,813 9,218 32,997

Net sales, internal 256 102 50 102 -510

Total net sales 9,789 11,535 2,863 9,320 -510 32,997

Other operating income, external 11 79 17 24 53 184

Other operating income, internal 1,181 468 997 -2,646

Total operating income 10,981 12,082 2,880 10,341 -3,103 33,181

Personnel costs -6,454 -6,005 -979 -2,516 -759 -16,713

Transportation costs -557 -1,971 -130 -4,101 1,166 -5,593

Other costs -3,067 -3,289 -1,671 -3,515 3,129 -8,413

Depreciations and impairments -390 -143 -250 -255 -445 -1,483

Total operating costs -10,468 -11,408 -3,030 -10,387 3,091 -32,202

Participations in the earnings of
associated companies and joint ventures -10 -10

OPERATING EARNINGS 513 674 -160 -46 -12 969

Net financial items 2,166

Earnings before tax 3,135

Tax -229

Net earnings 2,906

2010  Jul - sep

SEKm  Mail Denmark Mail Sweden

Information-
logistics Logistics

Other and
eliminations

Posten Norden
Group

Net sales, external 2,369 3,564 752 2,962 2 9,649

Net sales, internal 59 27 12 27 -125

Total net sales 2,428 3,591 764 2,989 -123 9,649

Other operating income, external -3 15 7 5 20 44

Other operating income, internal 426 146 318 -890

Total operating income 2,851 3,752 771 3,312 -993 9,693

Personnel costs -1,599 -1,800 -259 -682 -180 -4,520

Transportation costs -158 -646 -25 -1,370 379 -1,820

Other costs -843 -1,016 -434 -1,088 939 -2,442

Depreciations and impairments -118 -48 -75 -72 -149 -462

Total operating costs -2,718 -3,510 -793 -3,212 989 -9,244

Participations in the earnings of
associated companies and joint ventures 1 1

OPERATING EARNINGS 133 242 -21 100 -4 450

Net financial items -14

Earnings before tax 436

Tax -73

Net earnings 363

Assets 10,488 6,813 3,110 6,188 -182 26,417

Liabilities 5,034 4,397 1,652 2,868 670 14,621

Investments in fixed assets 106 37 25 28 53 249

note 3, cont’d.

Posten Norden Interim Report January – September 2010  | 17

2009  Jul – sep

SEKm  Mail Denmark Mail Sweden

Information-
logistics Logistics

Other and
eliminations

Posten Norden
Group

Net sales, external 2,762 3,505 860 2,975 120 10,222

Net sales, internal 93 59 13 -38 -127

Total net sales 2,855 3,564 873 2,937 -7 10,222

Other operating income, external 10 28 3 2 12 55

Other operating income, internal 423 152 354 -929

Total operating income 3,288 3,744 876 3,293 -924 10,277

Personnel costs -1,934 -1,825 -295 -766 -198 -5,018

Transportation costs -147 -655 -69 -1,333 270 -1,934

Other costs -950 -1,030 -509 -1,053 979 -2,563

Depreciations and impairments -124 -48 -80 -84 -143 -479

Total operating costs -3,155 -3,558 -953 -3,236 908 -9,994

Participations in the earnings of
associated companies and joint ventures -4 -4

OPERATING EARNINGS 133 186 -81 57 -16 279

Net financial items 1,962

Earnings before tax 2,241

Tax -43

Net earnings 2,198

2009  Jan – dec  Pro forma

SEKm  Mail Denmark Mail Sweden

Information-
logistics Logistics

Other and
eliminations

Posten Norden
Group

Net sales, external 12,751 15,645 3,704 12,533 44,633

Net sales, internal 343 149 58 140 -690

Total net sales 13,094 15,794 3,762 12,673 -690 44,633

Other operating income, external 12 90 25 46 76 249

Other operating income, internal 1,580 638 1,314 -3,532

Total operating income 14,686 16,522 3,787 14,033 -4,146 44,882

Personnel costs -8,509 -8,177 -1,303 -3,425 -1,219 -22,633

Transportation costs -787 -2,628 -167 -5,581 1,602 -7,561

Other costs -4,538 -5,129 -2,305 -4,846 4,421 -12,397

Depreciations and impairments -408 -191 -370 -339 -706 -2,014

Total operating costs -14,242 -16,125 -4,145 -14,191 4,098 -44,605

Participations in the earnings of
associated companies and joint ventures 7 7

OPERATING EARNINGS 444 397 -351 -158 -48 284

Net financial items 2,155

Earnings before tax 2,439

Tax -25

Net earnings 2,414

Assets 12,786 7,604 3,543 6,544 -906 29,571

Liabilities 6,082 5,578 2,123 2,947 -517 16,213

Investments in fixed assets 402 117 141 175 66 901

note 3, cont’d.

18 |  Posten Norden Interim Report January – September 2010

Note 7  Other provisions

2010 Jan-Sep, SEKm

Balance
brought
forward

Reclassi-
fication6) Provisions Reversals Utilisations

Translation
effects

Closing
balance

Restructuring activities

Personnel reductions, primarily early retirements 1,052 28 74 1) -531) -354 2) -21 726

Other closure costs 88 -32 2) 56

Future conditional pension benefits

Payroll tax 222 8 5) 230

Future conditional pension benefits under IAS 19 911 36 5) 947

Other

Job-related injuries 66 1 5) -6 3) 61

Reversal of pension payments to the Danish